503983596 08/30/2016

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4030252

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KRAFT FOODS R & D, INC.	06/23/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KONINKLIJKE DOUWE EGBERTS B.V.		
Street Address:	VLEUTENSEVAART 35		
City:	UTRECHT		
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS		
Postal Code:	3532 AD		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15167602	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)577-7007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ekim@fitcheven.com

Correspondent Name: FITCH EVEN TABIN & FLANNERY, LLP

Address Line 1: 120 S. LASALLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9378-138759-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JON A. BIRMINGHAM
SIGNATURE:	/Jon A. Birmingham/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=US_RD_Conf DoA_KF RD to KDE#page1.tif
source=US_RD_Conf DoA_KF RD to KDE#page2.tif
source=US_RD_Conf DoA_KF RD to KDE#page3.tif
source=US_RD_Conf DoA_KF RD to KDE#page4.tif
source=US_RD_Conf DoA_KF RD to KDE#page5.tif

PATENT 503983596 REEL: 039585 FRAME: 0838

# CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES

This DEED is made between:

Kraft Foods R & D, Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America

("the Assignor");

and

Koninklijke Douwe Egberts B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands, of Vieutensevaart 35, 3532 AD Utrecht, The Netherlands

("the Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into an IP Assignment Agreement executed on July 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2015 (hereinafter, the "Agreement"), wherein Assignor contributed all of its rights, title and interests in, to and under patents and designs set forth on Annex A hereto, including the applications and registrations along with all appurtenant goodwill to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and pursuant to the mutual promises set forth in the Agreement, Assignor and Assignee confirm the following:

- (a) The Assignor is the proprietor of the patents and designs in the United States as set out in the attached schedule marked "Annex A1 - Patents" and "Annex A2 - Designs"; and
- (b) The Assignor and the Assignee have agreed that the Patents and Designs should be transferred to the Assignee;
- (c) The Assignment of the afore-mentioned Patents and Designs became effective as of July 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2015.

#### IT IS AGREED THAT:

For good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms having assigned, transferred and set over unto the Assignee, its successors all rights, title and interests in the United States in the Patents and Designs together with the goodwill of the business represented and symbolised by the Patents and Designs and the Assignee accepts the said assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives.

Signed as a Deed in Munich, Germany on behalf of the **Assignor** this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June 2016 by

Signed as a Deed in Munich, Germany on behalf of the **Assignee** this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June 2016 by

Daniela Vanoni, Proxy-Holder

Anna Popova, Proxy-Holder

# <u>Annex A1 - Patents</u>

IP Right	Application No.	Publication No.	Grant No.
Beverage Concentrates	13/777659	2013/0196035	9113654
Beverage Preparation Machines	14/580760	2015/0144002	
Beverage Preparation Machine	14/372208	US-2015-0164262-A1	
Co-Injection Moulding	13/634512	2013/0056466	0005500
CARTRIDGE FOR THE PREPARATION OF BEVERAGES	13034012	2013/0030400	9205582
Co-Injection Moulding	14/929475		
Machine for the Preparation of Beverages	14/696010		
Beverage Cartridge	14/295826	2014/0287117	
Beverage Concentrates	14/718222		
Beverage Preparation Machines	14/846535		
Beverage Composition	13/510646	2012/0321755	***************************************
Beverage Preparation Machine	14/372719	2014/0360327	***************************************
Beverage Preparation Machine	14/747613		
Beverage Preparation Machines	13/690658	2013-0164418	8846121
A Die-cut Lid and Associated Container and Method	14/745035		
Beverage Preparation Machines	12/600514	20100147872	8567304
Beverage Cartridge	12/267265	2009/0317518	8771768
Beverage Cartridge	13/701480	2013/0142915	8877270
Beverage Concentrates	12/748171	2010/0247714	9101163
Machine for the preparation of beverages ?	10/763634	188459	7097074
Cartridge for the Preparation of Beverages	10/764174	180123	7213506
Cartridge for the preparation of beverages?	10/763534	177764	7219598
Machine for the preparation of beverages ?	10/763767	211322	7231869
Cartridge for the preparation of beverages?	10/763770	187696	7243598
Machine for the preparation of beverages?	10/763519	206245	7255039
Cartridge for the preparation of beverages	10/763917	173102	7287461
Cartridge for the preparation of beverages and method of manufacturing a cartridge ?	10/763760	177765	7308851
Machine for the preparation of beverages	10/763928	191372	7316178
Cartridge and method for the preparation of beverages ?	10/763915	180119	7322277
Cartridge for the preparation of beverages?	10/763457	34604	7328651
Cartridge and method for the	10/763761	187695	7340990

PATENT REEL: 039585 FRAME: 0840

IP Right	Application No.	Publication No.	Grant No.
preparation of beverages?			
CARTRIDGE FOR THE PREPARATION OF BEVERAGES	10/763914	182251	7418899
Cartridge for the preparation of beverages?	10/763631	103204	7533603
Cartridge system for the preparation of beverages and method of manufacturing said system?	10/763908	20040191371	7533604
Method for the Preparation of Beverages	10/763376	20040191370	7592027
Machine for the preparation of beverages	10/763444	20040197444	7607385
Cartridge and method for the preparation of beverages?	10/763680	2004182250	7640843
Insert, A Machine And A System For The Preparation Of Beverages?	10/589041	20070157821	7673558
CARTRIDGE FOR THE PREPARATION OF BEVERAGES	10/589630	20070289453	7921766
AN INSERT, A MACHINE AND A SYSTEM FOR THE PREPARATION OF BEVERAGES	10/589459	20070163446	8033211
INSERT, A MACHINE AND A SYSTEM FOR THE PREPARATION OF BEVERAGES	10/589458	20070175334	8087347
CARTRIDGE, A MACHINE, A SYSTEM AND A METHOD FOR THE PREPARATION OF BEVERAGES	11/572617	20080187638	8109200
Cartridge and Method for the Preparation of Beverages	12/631058	20100078446	8168247
Brew Head of Beverage Preparation Machine	12/244844	20100083842	8210095
Beverage Preparation Machines	13/318050	20120156336	8833238
Brewing Head of a Hot Beverage Dispenser Based on Dimensionally Stable Beverage Capsules	13/146164	2012/0067222	8844427
Cartridge and Method for the Preparation of Beverages	13/690905	2013/0164416	8852659
Machine for the Preparation of Beverages	12/528942	2010/0107887	8887622
Cartridge for the Preparation of Beverages	13/501242	2012/0196008	8889203
Improvements in or Relating to Beverage Preparation Machines	12/600478	2010/0147157	8950317
Beverage Preparation Machines and Methods for Operating Beverage Preparation Machines	12/600472	2011/0070348	8974846
Automatic Coffee Maker and Tube Valve	13/263963	2012/0199012	9044117
Coffee Brewer and a Corresponding Network-Based	12/360950	2009/0219140	9119505

PATENT REEL: 039585 FRAME: 0841

IP Right	Application No.	Publication No.	Grant No.
Method and Apparatus			
Preparation of Beverages and Liquid Food Products	13/700995	US-2013-0156898-A1	9145256
BEVERAGE PREPARATION MACHINES (Air Inlets)	13/508320	2013/0061762	9167933
Machine for the Preparation of Beverages	14/487983	2015/0068403	<del></del>
Improvements in or Relating to Beverage Preparation Machines	12/600627	2010/0192779	
Improvements in or Relating to Beverage Preparation Machines	14/738824		****
Improvements in or Relating to Beverage Preparation Machines and Beverage Cartridges	12/600588	2010/0147873	
Beverage Preparation Machines and Methods of Operating Beverage Preparation Machines	14/607769	2015/0144000	
Coffee Brewer and a Corresponding Network-Based Method and Apparatus	14/788145	US-2015-0297022-A	
Cartridge and Method For The Preparation Of Beverages	14/165108	2014-0141133	
Machine for the Preparation of Beverages	14/644921	US-2015-0238044-A1	
A Cartridge, A Machine, A System And A Method For The Preparation Of Beverages	13/345509	2012/0177794	
Beverage Preparation Machines	13/318044	2012/0164295	
Beverage Preparation Machines	14/256734		
CARTRIDGE FOR THE PREPARATION OF BEVERAGES	13/699165	2013/0078341	
Composition For Preparing A Beverage Or Food Product Comprising A Plurality Insoluble Material Bodies	13/701004	20130122156	
Preparation of Beverages and Liquid Food Products	14/830256		
Beverage Preparation Machines	14/421133	US-2015-0238045-A1	
Beverage Dispenser With A Cohesive Sealing Part At The Tap Unit	12/738488	2010/0275786	
Improvements in and relating to beverage preparation machines	14/344058	US-2015-0157170-A1	
A Method and a System for Making a Beverage, and a Beverage Cartridge	14/130473	2014/0199443	
Apparatus and Methods Relating to Dispensation from Beverage Machines	13/988297	2013/0230627	
A Method of Dispensing a Beverage, a Beverage Preparation Machine, and a System	14/648228		
A Method of Dispensing a Beverage, a Beverage Preparation Machine, and a	14/648218		

PATENT REEL: 039585 FRAME: 0842

IP Right	Application No.	Publication No.	Grant No.
System	-		···
Improvements in Machines for the Preparation of Beverage and Liquid Food Products	14/736141		
A Beverage Preparation System, a Coded Insert and Methods of Use Thereof	14/372197	2015/0017293	
A Beverage Preparation System, a Capsule and a Method for Forming a Beverage	14/786520		
A Beverage Preparation System, a Capsule and a Method for Forming a Beverage	14/786142		
A Beverage Preparation System, a Capsule and a Method for Forming a Beverage	14/786136		
Cartridge for the Preparation of Beverages	14/737849		
Concentrate for Milky Beverage (Adding Casein)	14/655325		
Concentrate for Milky Beverages (Avoiding Butter)	14/655139		-

## Annex A2 - Designs

IP Right	Application No.	Publication No.	Grant No.
Coffee Machine ?	29/187152		D499927
Coffee Capsules	29/518269		
Coffee Pod	29/187135		D506926

PATENT REEL: 039585 FRAME: 0843

**RECORDED: 08/30/2016**